502904905 07/23/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2951502

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DR. DOINITA D SERBAN	11/05/2013
MR. JUSTIN F.W.G. MCBRIDE	11/05/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEXGEN FLIGHT, LLC.	
Street Address:	2121 PALOMAR AIRPORT ROAD #206	
City:	CARLSBAD	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92011	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8793139

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (310)374-3443

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6199174299

Email: philvirga53@gmail.com **Correspondent Name:** DOINITA D SERBAN

Address Line 1: 2121 PALOMAR AIRPORT ROAD #206

Address Line 4: CARLSBAD, CALIFORNIA 92011

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PHILIP VIRGA
SIGNATURE:	/Philip Virga/
DATE SIGNED:	07/23/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=SerbanAssignmentNexGen#page1.tif source=SerbanAssignmentNexGen#page2.tif source=SerbanAssignmentNexGen#page3.tif source=SerbanAssignmentNexGen#page4.tif

PATENT 502904905 REEL: 033377 FRAME: 0446

TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Transfer and Assignment of Intellectual Property Agreement ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of November 5, 2013 by and between Doinita D. Serban and Justin F.W.G. McBride ("Assignors") and NexGen Flight LLC, a California Corporation ("Assignee").

1. Recitals.

1.1 Assignors are the inventor of the following items of Intellectual Property (the "Intellectual Property") described below:

Patent application entitled:

"Voice activated cockpit management system for flight procedure and control of aircraft systems and flight management systems of single and multi-engine aircraft";

Filed November 5, 2013,

Derivative Works from the above inventions. "Derivative works" means: (i) for copyrightable or copyrighted material, any translation, abridgement, revision or other form in which an existing work may be recast, transformed or adapted; (ii) for patentable or patented material, any inventions currently owed by Licensor including any improvement thereon and any invention the subject of existing and future US or foreign patent applications, and shall include divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, substitutes, and extensions of the patent identified and patent applications, and if the invention is a combination of inventions and/or claims, then any invention comprised of fewer than all combined components and/or claims; and (iii) for material which is protected by trade secret, any new material derived from such existing trade secret material, including new material which may be protected by copyright, patent and/or trade secret laws in the US or abroad.

2. Terms of Transfer.

- 2.1 For good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in the Intellectual Property, together with all derivative rights and all rights to secure registrations, renewals, reissues, and extensions of the copyrights, patents, and trademark rights included therein, if any.
- 2.2 Warranty of Ownership and Right to Assign. Assignor hereby covenants, warrants, and represents to Assignee that:
- (a) Assignor is the sole owner of and has the exclusive right to hold, use, assign, and transfer the Intellectual Property, free and clear of any liens, encumbrances, licenses, or claims of any nature, and has made no agreement, assignment, or other transfer with respect to the Intellectual Property that is in conflict with this Agreement.

1

- (b) Except as specified in Paragraph 1 of this Agreement, no registration or application has been effectuated or is on file with governmental entities with respect to the Intellectual Property.
- (c) Assignor agrees to authorize and direct his, her, or its heirs, personal representatives, successors, agents, officers, directors, and assigns to make and execute any instrument and to perform any act that Assignee may deem necessary to perfect this Assignment and to secure the registration, renewal, or extension of the registration of the Intellectual Property, as applicable.
- (d) Assignor agrees to take such steps and make such filings as may be necessary or appropriate in the determination of Assignee to effect the transactions contemplated hereby.
- 4. This Assignment is governed by the laws of the State of California without regard to its conflict of law rules. This Assignment constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and may not be modified or amended without the written agreement of the parties.

In witness whereof, the parties have executed this Assignment by their duly authorized representatives.

Date

market.

Assignors,

Justin F.W.G. Mcbride

Doinita D. Serban

Date:

Assignee, NexGen Flight LLC, by Doinita D. Serban, President

TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Transfer and Assignment of Intellectual Property Agreement ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of November 5, 2013 by and between Doinita D. Serban and Justin F.W.G. McBride ("Assignors") and NexGen Flight LLC, a California Corporation ("Assignee").

1. Recitals.

1.1 Assignors are the inventor of the following items of Intellectual Property (the "Intellectual Property") described below:

Patent application entitled:

"Voice activated cockpit management system for flight procedure and control of aircraft systems and flight management systems of single and multi-engine aircraft";

Filed November 5, 2013,

Derivative Works from the above inventions. "Derivative works" means: (i) for copyrightable or copyrighted material, any translation, abridgement, revision or other form in which an existing work may be recast, transformed or adapted; (ii) for patentable or patented material, any inventions currently owed by Licensor including any improvement thereon and any invention the subject of existing and future US or foreign patent applications, and shall include divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, substitutes, and extensions of the patent identified and patent applications, and if the invention is a combination of inventions and/or claims, then any invention comprised of fewer than all combined components and/or claims; and (iii) for material which is protected by trade secret, any new material derived from such existing trade secret material, including new material which may be protected by copyright, patent and/or trade secret laws in the US or abroad.

2. Terms of Transfer.

- 2.1 For good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in the Intellectual Property, together with all derivative rights and all rights to secure registrations, renewals, reissues, and extensions of the copyrights, patents, and trademark rights included therein, if any.
- 2.2 Warranty of Ownership and Right to Assign. Assignor hereby covenants, warrants, and represents to Assignee that:
- (a) Assignor is the sole owner of and has the exclusive right to hold, use, assign, and transfer the Intellectual Property, free and clear of any liens, encumbrances, licenses, or claims of any nature, and has made no agreement, assignment, or other transfer with respect to the Intellectual Property that is in conflict with this Agreement.

1

- (b) Except as specified in Paragraph 1 of this Agreement, no registration or application has been effectuated or is on file with governmental entities with respect to the Intellectual Property.
- (c) Assignor agrees to authorize and direct his, her, or its heirs, personal representatives, successors, agents, officers, directors, and assigns to make and execute any instrument and to perform any act that Assignee may deem necessary to perfect this Assignment and to secure the registration, renewal, or extension of the registration of the Intellectual Property, as applicable.
- (d) Assignor agrees to take such steps and make such filings as may be necessary or appropriate in the determination of Assignee to effect the transactions contemplated hereby.
- 4. This Assignment is governed by the laws of the State of California without regard to its conflict of law rules. This Assignment constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and may not be modified or amended without the written agreement of the parties.

In witness whereof, the parties have executed this Assignment by their duly authorized representatives.

Date

Date:

Assignors,

Assignee, NexGen Flight LLC, by Doinita D. Serban, President

Justin F.W.G. Mcbride

Doinita D. Serban